CH \$465.00 46188;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM621889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks recorded at Reel 6320/Frame 0921

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Second Avenue Capital Partners, LLC		01/19/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tommie Copper, Inc.
Street Address:	74 S. Moger Avenue
City:	Mt. Kisco
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10549
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Tommie Copper IP, Inc.
Street Address:	74 S. Moger Avenue
City:	Mt. Kisco
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10549
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Tommie Copper Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	74 S. Moger Avenue
City:	Mt. Kisco
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10549
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4618826	COOL COPPER
Registration Number:	4762070	COPPER COTTON
Registration Number:	4769435	COPPER FLEX
Registration Number:	4810351	COPPER HOME
Registration Number:	5008439	COPPER LIFE
Registration Number:	4791344	COPPER ZNERGY

TRADEMARK

900592754 REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0757

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5130573	COPPERGEAR
Registration Number:	4241090	CU29
Registration Number:	4228550	CU29 TOMMIE COPPER
Registration Number:	4084474	CU29 TOMMIE COPPER
Registration Number:	4590309	
Registration Number:	4769436	HOT COPPER
Registration Number:	4765102	PRO+IONIC
Registration Number:	4612432	RECHARGE YOUR BODY + SOUL
Registration Number:	4777624	TCCC TOMMIE COPPER COMPRESSION
Registration Number:	4236726	TOMMIE COPPER
Registration Number:	4791345	ZNERGY
Registration Number:	5449181	WEARABLE WELLNESS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Kann **Address Line 1:** 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93018-00018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Kann
SIGNATURE:	/stephanie kann/
DATE SIGNED:	01/22/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Tommie Copper - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Tommie Copper - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Tommie Copper - Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0758

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of January 19, 2021, is made by SECOND AVENUE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, in its capacity as lender (in such capacities, the "<u>Lender</u>") under the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of April 25, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), among TOMMIE COPPER, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Lead Borrower"), TOMMIE COPPER IP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("TCIP"), TOMMIE COPPER HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent" and, collectively with the Lead Borrower and TCIP, the "Grantors"), and the Lender;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of April 25, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") and in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender under the Loan Agreement, a lien on and security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") was granted by the Grantors to the Lender in certain collateral, including the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6320/0921.

WHEREAS, the Lender now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Lender hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Lender, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Lender in such Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Lender authorizes the Grantors and their designees to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at the Grantors' expense.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0759

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SECOND AVENUE CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC,

as Lender

Name: Mark E. Gallivan

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0760

Somodino 1

TRADEMARKS

000000000000000000000000000000000000000	Toxeous*	;	Regionerus	3040.00	N2.82.838 N2.82.8388		*****		2020-10-07 10-10-10-07	:
COPPER COTTON	Transconsort	S	Reposered	25/3/30/27	88,075,833	2015-08-23	4.762,070	Yomase Cooper to line	3020-0503	2
COPPERACEX	Topomore T	ŝ	Reputation	2000-00-00	80.070.047	2010-07-07	4778488	Tomeria Copper to the	2021-02-07	ÿ
CONTRACTOR	Teanworke	ŝ	Registeres	2013-10-21	8800000000	30.000.03	4866 863	Tommie Copper to the	2027-09-08	2
COPPER HOME	Tracement	*	Proposed					Towns Copper to the		8
CORPER LIVE	Toppemark	£	Registerac	1002-3003	88:037:038	2018-07-28	5 (008,434	Toomrise Copper to, inc.	20022-02-28	8
CORRER ZWERGY	Frankmark	8	Pagisterad	2012-12-12	8874X (37	3818-88-51	******	Tommie Copperig Inc.	3025-28-53	2
COPPERSEAR	Trademark	S	Segisteraci	2012-18-01	265, 353,69	2017-01-24	\$ 136,273	Tommie Copper ip inc.	2523-23-24	028
Copperdieurupm	Toppemark	ä	No. 880							
cues	Trademark	G.	Registated	2012-02-23	88/88/383	2812-23-33	4,341,000	Toomrie Copper ip inc.	2018-13-13	028
CUDE TORREST CORREST and Design (BIN)	Tractement	ä	Papaterac	2010-12-01	0002333303	3810-18023	* 108.893	Tomora Couser Science	3038-1023	88
CUDS TOXABLE COPPER and Design (Coor)	Trademerk	æ	Registered	2010-02-49	77,868,578	001109-0100	4,0004,474	Tomanie Copper (c. Sto.	2019-07-10	028
Design (Toronte Copper loson	Fraction	*	Segistation	2012-19-77	20004200	3804.08.08	*500,000	Tommis Couver, Inc.	20203.08.03	88
INNOT EVER STOP	Yawdemeax	હુ	Constant Sale					Tommis Copper to, the		200X
HOT COMMEN	Trademark	<u>د</u>	Kagiosawa	2013-08-27	90000000	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	4788480	Tomore Copper ty, so	2022-02-02	8
SOMERGYWEAR	Trademora	œ.	Suspenden	2014-01-36	560150,201			Tommié Copper lp. Inc		028
TETRO SERVICE COTTON	Trademark	Ç	Registered	2817-86-24	9794822,761	2018-08-08			X024-0X-08	300 000 000 000
		;	,	; ; ;	} }	} } \$	} ?			; }
	,	\$ 6	Newson and	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	SHOWS THE		9 4 8 5 8 6 8 6 8 7		00000000000000000000000000000000000000	
TOO TOWNE COVER COMPRESSION and	Transcound	G.	Registered	2013-00-14	200.000.000	2015-07-21	4,777,624	Tomonse Cupper to tes	2024-03-23	038
Sec. Con										
YOMME COPPER	Trademark	V.	Kagisiaras	2002-02-23	200301,284	20072-23-00	*239,739	Tomassa Copper to, on:	2019-17-20	8
TOMMECOPPER GLOVS	Tradement	દ્ધ	Registered					Tommie Copper (p. Inc.		33
SSBNTTBIA BTBESSEBA	Trademark	8	Allowed	2018-07-28	\$200.000.000			Tomorea Copper School		***
EXCEPORY	Transcouges	cg.	Regioneran	25/3-72-72	MX.747.338	2005-08-03	4.76: 348	Tomorue Copper (p., Inc	2023-05-53	3
Malaka kuaaka amu	Thisman	Ç								338

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/22/2021 REEL: 007167 FRAME: 0761